EVENING SESSION
SPECIRL, MEETING.

8.10 o'clock,
Council Ghamber,
City Hall,

February 25th 1937

A speclal meeting of the City Council

was held thls evening, At the -above named hour

there were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman;

and Aldermen Gates, Mitohell,‘Stech, Donovan, Burgess,
Curran, Sullivan, Freda, McCarthy,,McDonald, Keshen,
Curtis, Gough, Smeltzer and Walkdr,

The meeting was called speclally to
consider the estimates for the civic yéar 1937-38
and legislation,

His Worshlp the Mayor stated thgt he had
recelved two letters from Mr., A. S. Pattillo,President
of the Halifax Civic League'and with the consent of
Council, he would ask the City Clerk to read them.

| There belng no o?ject;qns, the Gity
Clork then read the following letters,

35 Bedford Row;
- Halifax, N. 8.
, ) 23rd February, 1937.

Dear Mayor Craggt-

| You will reoall that at the last mecting
of the Council, you adviged me that The Hallfax
Civic League could get any information which 1t
desired at the Olty Hall.

~ We are anxious to have made avallable
to us the Collector's rolls for the year 1936, in
order that we can make a list of all people who can
become qualified to vote in the forthecoming clectlon.
If we can have thls 1ligt made avallable, we !
ourgelves will do the work a8 expeditiously ag
possible in the Collector'!s Offlce.

| The Collector says that the rolls ave
not public and that he cannot make them avallable

~1.1 8~



February 25th, 1937,

to us wlthout written authority from you, dospite |
the fact that he was present at the mgeting tﬁe o
other night and hcard you make the statement to which
I have rcferreds I would appreciate you writing

to Mr, Crosby immediately in order that wc can have
thls Informatlon as quickly as pogsible,

Yours respectfully, g

A, 8. Pattillo Jr., |

S SN G wem  ww eem e W A me e W mem O m Gme

35 Bedford Row,
Halif&lx, NQ S.
February 25th, 1937.

Dear Mayor Cragg:-—

| . "I have your letter of the 24th
instant.

: I regret that I did not make mysclf
clear in my letter of the 23%rd instant, I do not
desire to put a staff in the City Collector's
Office. I merely want to obtailn a list of the
persons on the Collector's rolls for the year 1936,
in.order that the League may be able to ascertain
who can become qualiflied to vote in the forthcoming
civlie elections, My understanding is that no such
list 18 avallable at the present time and I
thought that I would be assisting your department
if I had one person attend at the office and |
personally make a list from the rolls, |

' . If 1t 1s impossible for us to have
this Information I should 1ike to be advised of
the real reagon,

Respectfully yours,
A. 8. Pattillo Jr,

8.25 P.M,
Alderman Power arrives and takes his

gcat in Council.

After considerable discugsion, 1%

was moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by Alderman
Keshen that in the opinion of this Councll the

Collector's rolls cannot be made avalilable to tho
general public and that the Mayor be requested

to glve all information within reason to Mr.Pattillo
of the Halifax Civic League, through the Collector's
Office. Motion put and passgd,‘l2 voting for the same

and U4 against it as followa:-
=119~




Fehruary 25th, 1937,
FOR THE MOTION | AGAINST IT

Aldcrmen Burgess - Aldermen Curran
Curtis ~ Mitchell
Donovan : Power
Frcda | Walker -
Gates .
Gough
Keshon '

McOarthy °

McDonald

Smeltzer

Steeh, |

Sullivan C
-1~ -l

CIVIC ESTIMATES, 1937—38
| On the request of His Worship
the Mayor, Alderman Stech{Chairman of the Finance
Committee, submitted the estimates for the civie .
year 1937~38 as preparecd by the Finance Committoe:
It was agreod that the cestimates
be consldered, schedule by schedules
Alderman Power wished to be
recordod against the conslderation of the estimates

at this timo,

OF HALIFAX.
Moved by Alderman Mitchellf

SCHEDULE "A" - JOINT ESTIMATES, MUNICIPALITY

seconded by Alderman Stech that Schedule "A" be
appboved. Motion passed. )
SCHEDULE "B" -~ PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Mitchell that Schedule "B" as submitted
be approved. Motion passed. \

| Alderman Walker obJected to the
estimates being consldered at this mceting as he
contended they should have been submitted to the
Counecil first and referred to the Finance Committcce
for consideration and report back to the Council.

Il

N Lo,
I iy



Fotmuary Eth, 1937,
SCHEDULE "Q" - CITY HAME

Noved by Alderman Stech, sccondod
by Alderman McCarthy that Schedule "C" as submitted
be approved.

Alderman Curtis objooﬁed to the
Agst. Superintendent and Socﬁbtafy being given an
increase in salary.

Alderman McCarthy explained that
formorly thls offlelal rcsided at, the City Home,
but that this is not the case now,

- Motion put and passcd.

Aldorman Walker and Powor wishing to
be rocorded against.

SCHEDULE "D" - SIR SANFORD FLEMING PARK

Movéd by Alderman Donovan, soconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that Schedule "D¥ as submitted

be approved, Motiqn passcd. ) :Q
' SCHEDULE "E" — PUBLIC GARDENS,PARKS AND COMMONS E?
Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded g?

by Aldcrman,Smeltzor that Schedule "E'" as submitted §‘
be approved., Motlon passed. ‘%
‘Alderman Walker wishing to be ?

rgcorded againste’ |
SCHEDULE "F" — POINT PLEASANT PARK

| Moved by Alderman Stefh, scconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that Schedule "F! a8 submitted bo

- -

approved. Motlon passcd,
SCHEDULE "G" - CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY J

Movod by Alderman McDonald,scconded
by Alderman Mitchell that Schedule "G' as submitted

be approved. Motlon passod 1' -
..42..-




February 25th, 1937,

. Aldcrman Walker wishing to be recorded
agalbst.

SCHEDULE "H" - CITY HEALTH BOARD
| Moved by Aldorman Keshen, scconded by
Alderman Donovan that Schedule "H" as submitted
be approved. Motlon passed.,
Alderman Walker wishing to be

rcecorded against,

SCHEDULE "I" - SUPERANNUATIONS

Moved by Alderman Keshen, seconded by
Alderman McDonnld that Schodulec "I" as submitted be
approved. Motlon passcd.,

SCHEDULE "J" ~ CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES

Moved by Aldorman Stech, gcconded by
Alderman Mitchell that Schedule "J" as submitted be
approved. Motion passcd. |

Aldcrman Walker wishing to be recorded
agalinst,

SCHEDULE "K" - SHORT EERM DEBENTURES AND
INTEREST.

Moved by deerman Stech, soconded by
Alderman NMitchell that Schedulc "K' as submitted
be approved. Motion passed,

SCHEDULE "L" - INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1880,

" "Moved by Aldermen Stech, scconded by
Alderman Smeltzor that Schodule."L" a8 submitted
be approved. Motlon passed.

SCHEDULE "M® - INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1Y05.

Moved by Alderman Stcch, seconded by
Aldorman Mitchell that Schedule "M" as submitted be

approved, Motlon passecd.
~lf2 o

- - e e @ e Nt e me i spes e s -ae e e e T eitm W e mt f e ewe . e . o w aare o i e e e e e . e e e - PP N e e By . .
L e e "t N ST W e TR . R A PR T [ = bt A A - . - & - e - P S -
] " bd S z : ot b = PO vy ey g e P A PP .- e e e e iy , I L. e . -
g e v o oo o e B S Sy TN TR e T U P P L I RN P S S S N Y P ; el T . K N . A
B i i Pty e B b L e [t E . K s o= - S

LTTETE T Bl LTt S N SRR P - = - IS o e - e e T . K T S . Do .

P T CE e L I
B ol T

g A it

e e R TR

-~




Fobruary 25th, 1937,
SCHEDULE "N" - SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS

Noved by Aldcrman Stech, soconded
by Alderman Gough that 8chedule "N" as submitted
be approved. Motion passod. F

SCHEDULE "O" -~ SALARIES

'Movod by Aldgrman_Stoch, geconded
by Alderman Donovan that Scheduleﬂhd" as submitted
be approved,

Moved in amendment by Aldorman
Gough, séconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the salary
of tho Assistant to the City Sol;citor bo 1ncroased
to $1,500,00, Amendment put and passed.

Alderman Mitchell and Wallkor
wishing to be rccorded against.

ASSESSOR 'S _DEPARTMENT ;
| ‘Alderman Stech explained that the E
City Assessor had made certain recommendations to ;
the Flnance Committee rc staff ré?organization in 1
hils department. ?
| The reccommendations, Alderman %1

- 8tech sald, of the Assessor wero that legislatlon be ié
obtained to permit the appointment of a second 5;
ngsistant asscssor and re-arrangement of the staff gi
neccssitating the nppointmoent of a Junior clork, é
ity
The Asscssorts recommendatlons were 5‘
adopted, with Aldcrman Walker wlshing to be Ei

raecorded againgt,

~a _' e g rpe

Moved by Alderman Stech,'secondeq

FORAL

by Alderman Donovan that Schedule "0" as now amended g

be approved, ~Motlon pagsed.
. ~l.2 3~




| . Pebruary 25th, 1937.
SCHEDULE "P" -~ POLICE

Moved by Alderman SBtech, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that Schedule."P" ag submltted

- -

be approved. Motion passed,

.Alderman Walker wishing to be

SOHEDULE;EQ” — CITY PRISON

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that S¢hedu1e "Q".as submitted

be approved., Motion passed.

SCHEDULE "R" ~ CITY WORKS DEPT.

Hoved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Freda that Schedule "R" as submitted
be approved. Motion passed. .

SCHEDULE "g" - FIRE DEPARTMENT

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that Schedule "S" as submitted
be approved. Motion passed. o

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the supplement to
Schedule "S?, namely "Fire Alarm Telegraph System'
be approved. Motion passed.

| Alderman Walker obJected to the,

amount of coal being used by the Fire Department.

SCHEDULE "T" - MISCELLANEOUS

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Mitchell that Schedule "T" as submltted éﬂ
be approved. Motion passged. o | ‘%

SCHEDULE "U" - ESTIMATED INCOME "

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded

by Alderman Freda that Schedule Y ag submitted be ;

| approved. Motion passed.

=l 2l




February 25th, 1937.

WATER DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES, '1937-38

Recad report of the Committec on
Works submitting cstimates .for the Water Department
for the civic year 1937-38,

February 24th, 1937,
The City Cpuncil.

Gentlemeni=
At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held this date, cestimates for the Water

Department for the civic year 1937-38 were submitted
by the City Enginccr,

The committec rccommends to
Council that sald estimates as attached hercto be
approved.

E. J. Cragg
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

HALIFAX WATER WORKS
ESTIMATES, 1937-38.

REVENUE: 1937 - _1936 - i
Metor rates $128,000,00 . $128,682,56 3
Metor rentals .6,000,00 6,226,450 5
Spocial agreements 1,000 ,00 4,271,1 i
Fire protcction 81 000,00 2,485,1 g
Bond rates 3,000,00 3,395,66 h
Interest 23,000, 00 2,080,24 g
iigcellancous 1,300.00 LBMJS e
, Bo55,300.00 . $058,749, 63 ;
Leggi= | .
Discounts 4,500,00 L, 887, 75 i
Reductions 500,00 , uos. 87 . 4
Short Collection 2,000.,00 500" 00 2,000.00 vo7 Co i
Total Rovenue $§E%f366;001 4251,596,01 i
EXPINDITURES: :
Deputy City Engineer 3,600,00 3,600,400 !
Acting Superin%endent 3, ’ 600,00 5,600,00 i
Clerk of Works 2,300 00 2,200,00 5
Asst,Clerk of Works(half), 910,00 8€0,00 !
Stenographer Clerk 1, 300,00 1,7300,00 1
Ledger Keepers (2 @ $1700. )3 00,00 7,100, 100 5
Intry @lork 1, 220,00 1)160,00 ¢
Plumbing Inspoctmr (half) 1 130 00 1,100,00 .
’ bter Roaders, 2 @ $1500, . 3,000 00 ,000,00 »
" ﬁl 2000 104000 1,500,400 g
" . 13oo, 1, 300,00 1,300,00 |
! ; 1 @ ﬁlloo, 1,160,00 1, 100.00 )
! n 1420,  1,480,00 1 ueo,oo .
Crshicr (Collectorvs Off) 600,00 60@ 00
Sub-Collector 1,600,00 1,600 00
jClerk " 1,220.00 1, ;60 83
hudit Clrerk 5 00,00 00
s (part) 2 Qu 29,760,400 29,820,00
' ] hand 25 e ————————



'Wages
Materials & Supplles
Goneral Expense

Interest consolidated

fund 1880

Intercat consolidated

fund 1905

Instalment Debenturos
Int.& Premium U.S.Loan
Sinking Fund
Deprecigtion & rencewals_2h,000,00

Fcbruary 25th, 1937,

$50,000,00 849,806,
9,000.00 o BRIt
7,000,00 6,600.00 '
| - $66,000,00 365,175,843
19,516,00 19,516,00
81,561,09 82,662,
3,033,72 2208079
23,399,35 23,399,35
25,000,.00

A132,511;16 | 130,3;9;%&
(,I?2 ,2 1.1 $2 ] 5.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Kcshen that the Water Dgpartment

estimates as submitted be approved. Motion passcd.

RESOLUTION RE 5% SALARY CONTRIBUTIONS

The following resolution ro 5%

salary contributions was submlttod.

RESOLVED that leglslation be
sccured at the next scssion of the Loglslature
to make effective the following direcctlions;

Thht all persons whose salrries,
wages or commissions over $60.,00 per month

~are pald by the City, including such persons in

the employ of the Fire Department and the

Police Department, unless otherwise cxcmpted by
legislative enactment or regsolution of the

Councll adoptcd at this mceting, be required to
contribute 5% of such salaries, wagos or
commigsions for the purpose of the goncral revcnue
of the City, during the civic yoar 1937-38, and
that the Treasurcr be authorized to deduct the
sald amount of 5% from the salarics or wages of,
all such cmployees and rctain the sald sum for

the purposes of the general rcvenue of the Clty.

, : Thig rcsolution does not apply
to any omployee recciving an hourly wage of
»35¢ or less.

‘ Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded
by Alderman Mitchell that the rcsolution as

'submitted be =approvefl, Motion passod;
wll.26

S e it e P e e T S TS

T

O g P R



February 25th, 1937,
GRANT - CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded
by Alderman Doﬁovan that the City Solicitor be
requcsted to draft leglslatlon necessary to enable
tho City to pay the sum of $500.00 to the Childrens
Ald Socicty for onec year.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Gates, scconded by Alderman Stech that this matter
be referred to the Filnance Commlttee for 1ts
consideration and report, Amendment put and lost, |

6 voting for thc same and 10 against it as follows:-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Burgess Aldermen Curran
Keshen | Curtls
Mitchell Donovan
Stech Freda
Sullivan Gough
Gates McCarthy
McDonald
Power
Smeltzer
. Walker
e -10-

‘The original motion put and

passedy 12 voting for tho same and 3 agalnst 1t

a8 followgs =

FOR_THE MOTION

Aldermen Curran
Curtis
Donovan
Preda
Gough
Keghen
MeCarthy
McDongld
Power
Smeltzer
Sullivan
Walker

~427H

AGAINST IT

Aldermen Burgess
Gates
Mitchell
8tech

- iy

0;’7-‘ -y
-3 -




February 25th, 1937,
With the unanimous consent of Council,
1t was agreed to consider a resolution moved by

Alderman Smeltzer and seconded by Aldermen Walker

as follows:—

- : BE IT RESOLVED that no employee of
the Olty receiving an hourly wage of 40¢ or less

shall be, required to contribute of such wage t
the City. 2 Y g °

Motion put and passed unanimously.

-—e

As such resolution would reduch
the estimate of revenue in rcspect of the
Contribution Account, 1t was moved by.Alderman
McCarthy, seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that -

WHEREAS for the clvic year 1937-38
persons in the employ of the City and receiving
a rate of wage, 40¢ or less per hour, will not be
required to make any contributlon to the revenue
of the Qty, that a 5% contribution, required for
the purposcs of the "Contribution Fund", be made
at the expense of the varlous departmental
egtimates approved at this mecting.

Motion put and passed unanimously.

The following resolution was then

submitted. k
RESOLVED that the General and T
Ordinsry Asscssment amounting to {$682,365.71 less i
probable income #17%,361,36 making a total of | 3
ﬁ5o9,004.35 and the extra assessment amounting to |
31,658,983,25 as set out in the yearly estimates di
hercowlth submitted for 1937-38 making a total of 4
§2,l67,98?.60 plus 2% for short collecctions h
9h8,179.73 making 82,216,767.3% less estimated poll k.
tax $325,000,00, and éS,OO0.00, from unexpended
balances making & total of 82,186,767.33 be confirmed |
and do no¥ pass and that the lnhabltants ﬁnd property 5
within the City be agscssed and rated for 'the sald "
sum of $2,186,767.3%. 3

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City
Clerk is hereby directed to transmit  the sald
cstimates together with = copy of this resolution 1
to the City Asscssor on or before the 1lst day & f
March next, and to instruct him to flx, K th¢ rate of
taxation for the year ending April 30th,1938,on the
basle of the sald amount of $2,186,767.33.

Moved by Alderman Stech,seconded

by Alderman Mitchei& ghd passed unanimously.
u2....




February 25th, 1937.

CITY OF HALIFAX. - Co
ESTINATES FOR CIVIC YEAR ~ 1937-34,

Estimates of Income and Expendituroc
for the Civic Year ending April 320th,
1938 as passed by Cilty Council,
February °5th 1937,

ctra, Assessment 1937-38 Increase Decrease 1936-37

-~ Joint estimates,

Mmu@ipplity of Halifax {59,598,82 §1,915,91 257

,~ Public Schools 125,365,63 31,259,72 9L,105,91
.~ City Home 41,008,00 ~5,290,00 75,718,00
b,~ Fleming Park 3,000,00 _ 3,000,00
;~Public Gardens and 27 53 co! .

~ Commons )2 30,00 12,58

.~ Pt. Pleasant Park R 885, 426,00 :'5;:88
.~ Citizens Free Library 5, ;600,00 - 40,00 5,560, 00
{,~ City Health Board 70, 746 o0  2,700,00 o 68,046,00
[,- Superannuations 43,283 69 1,079.09 - ue 20“ 60
I,~ City Grants and

Sundries 204,272, 4l , 810,598,873 214,871,27

(,~ Short Term Debentures ‘

and Interest 20,102,47 2,018.51 18,08%,96

.~ Interest on , .
Consolidated Fund | K
18%0. 49,39%.00 1.9,394,00

l.~ Interegt on , , | , L
Consolidated Fund

1905 321,683,244  1,581.73 320,101,511

.~ Sinking Fund , , ,
requirements 6,826,143 96,826.43
,6h8,983,25 46,900, 96 10,508,835 1,602,0601.12
cneral Agsessment: ' _ : ; l '
'-Salaries . $97,60%,3% 4,663,373 o $92,940,00
.~ Police | 12?’50% 00 . 3,185,00 | 156522100
Do~ Brigon 1,321,15 X 1,729,00 16, ,050,15
"Citj Works Dept. 255,801 23  9,192,68 oliG ) 608,55
. ~Fire Department 168,447,60 2,197,40 | 166 250420
.. Fire Alarm Telegrapy L .
System 6,785, 40 679,60 L 6,105 ,80

I~ Migcellaneous 00.00 * 9,900,00
- 6@2*365 71' 19'918 01 1,729.00 ”66&,176{76“

.~ Legs Egtimated . » ,
Income 173,361g36 32,030.59 S 'EOZLBZi:QE

lotal Genoral As ent 509,004,35 51,948,60  1,729,00 . 5 75

Lotel Extra Asse:Z$gﬁt 1:2 %' g 2 26’ 1L : 6 ’ 8’ 1,62 ’g )

pdd Provigion Short

Collection, 2%% ug,zZQLYB 1,947, 65 Le, 832 08
’ { 5,016, (61+33 1004830«2L 12432(s 83 2,128 ?57 95 5
38 Unexpended Balance 5,000,00 ‘ 5'0 'OO | W
Osthtimatbd Poll Tax__ 25,000,00 o ﬁ*@r_.,wé%?gggmgg !
lvic Year 1937-38 Erﬁjﬁ?“ﬂ§75?7“166“§77*21 12,327.83 2,098,257.35 E:
Previous Year 5! 094, 257,95 12,327, &3 2
INCREASE | $88,509.3 $88, 50938 | . |
uuggu h




February 25th, 1937,
10.55 Pel., .
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by .
Alderman Mitchell that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion put and lost, 6 voting for the same and

10 agelinst 1t as follows:i-

~FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Burgess Aldermen gurran
Freda Curtis
Mitchell Donovan
Povwer Gates
Stech Gough
Walker Keshen
McCarthy
McDonald
o, Smeltzer
| | Sullivan
~6= | I A0

e

Moved Dby Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldermen McCarthy that thils megting adjourn unfil
Friday, February 26th at & B.M; Motion passed;
Mecting adjourned,

LIST OF HEADLINES
Lettors, Holifax Civig League ré Collector!'s

rolls ; . 018
Civic Estimates, 19%7-38, } 20
Water Department estimates, 1937=38 25
Rosolution re 5% dalary contributions o6
Grant = Childrens Aid Soclety 4o7

E. Je« Cragg,

/;%ﬁigzz, MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

W. Ps Publicover, '
CITY CLERK.

~430~




EVENING SESSION

8,10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall,

February 26th, 1937,

An adjourned mecting of the City
Councll wes called for this evening. At the sbove
named hour there werc présont Hls Worshlp the
Mayor, Chalrman; and Aldermecn Gates, Mitchell,
Donovan, Curran, Sullivan, Keshen, Curtis and Walkgr:

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Gates that this meeting adjourn for o |
period of ten, minutes or until a quorum 1ls prescnt.
Motlion passed.
g,20 P.M.,,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,
seconded by Alderman Keshen that Councll adjourn

until Tuesday, Morch 2nd at 4,30 P.M. Motion passed.

urncd.

Mceting,

o

W..P; bublicovor, -
CITY CLERK,

+E5

!
Pl
H
At
AN
i
3.
f
A
‘

s e T




AFTERNOON SESSION

L.30 08clock,
Council]l Chambor,
City Hall,
March 2nd,1937.

A apeelol meeting of the City

Council was held thils dey. At the above named hour

there werce prescent His Worship the Mavor,Chalrmen;

and Aldcrmen Gates, Mitchcll, Stcch, Donoven,Burgess,

Curran, Frods, McDonsld, Keshen, Curtis, Gough, j
Smecltzer and Wallcr. Cﬁ
The meoting wes called speeially to ;i

consider leglslatlon, 1
LEGISLATION :

Tho City Solicitor submitted and :

explained the following Reglslation which wag i
recommended to Councll by the Laws and Privileges }
and Finance Committocs. ;

-

et S e i TR

o v~ P e e A i

g S~
- >

uuzgn




the following legislation will be considered by the
ym;oounoil at the"Speoial Meeting Thursday night, February
pth, 1937

, seotion 124 is amended by adding thereto the following
bsection: |
(2) In addition to the foregoing provisions, in any
case,'ln which, in the opinion of the OOmmittee on Flnanoe,
it is necessary in the best interests of the Olty and
for its protection, that-an officer or offioial be bonded,
the Ooun011 may, upon receiving a resolution to thls
effect from such Qommittee, request such officer or of~
ficial to forthwith furnxsh-a bond, as hereinbefore des~
cribed, and the premium upon such bond shall be paid
by the City as provided in the preoedlng subsection hereof.
If such officer or official fails to furnish such bond
within thirty days from the date of the making of such
request by the Qouncil, the (Qouncil shall remove such

officer or officlal and may appoint another in his place.

The Charter is amended by adding théreto immediatel&
Jlowing Seotionf163 thereof, the following Beotionz

163A. (1) 'The Olerk of the 0ity Qourt and the COlerk
of the Police Qourt, upon appointmeht or re—appointment
and before entering upon hlS duties, shall within thirty
days of such appointment or re~appointment furnlsh a
bond of some recognized guaranty company approved by
the Qouncil, conditioned upon the faithful performance
and execution of his duties as such Clerk, the payment
over on demand to the person or persons entitled to demand
the same all and every sum of money which comes into
his hands by.virtue of the sald offices of Clerk, and
his proper conduct as a faithful officer. BSuch bond
8hall name the @ity as beneficiary but the same shall

]
)
‘

&

s
|
!
i
Y
i
i
}'4
iy
v
i
i
i
I

R o T S

S

I v r? e




oo Do

also enure to the benefit of the other persons herein
named. Such bond or a renewal thereof shall be continued
in effect during the entire period such Qlerk shall hold
such office.

(2) The amount of &uch bond shall be determined by
the City Council, and unless such amount is so determined,

such bond shall be for the sum of Five Thousand Dollars.

(3) Such bond shall be submitted to the ity Council
for approval within one month aftéer appointment or re;‘
appointment. ‘If the City Council shall disapprove of
the said bond, the (lerk shall within two weeks furnish
to the satiéfaction of the City Qouncil another such
bond in 1ieﬁ of the bond so disapproved. Upon faillure
Dy such 01e;k to furnish within such time a bond satis-
factory to the City Council, the Council shall declare
the offices:vacant and may proceed to appoint a person
to fill the same. |

(4) The Qity Qouncil may at any time require the Clerk

to renew the said bond as to the CQouncil appears expedient
for the protection of the interests of the Qity or of
parties to legal proceedings in the said Courts, and

the Olerk shall submit such new bond to the Qity Council
within one month affer notice of the decision of the

Council in that behalf. Such renewed or substituted

bond shall be in the same form and executed and accompanied

by the same formalities and fiied in the same manner

and subject to the same approval as the original bond.

- el e e TAPAS AT e L i T &
T I s 5™ BT T T ST e T .

Upon failure by such Qlerk to furnish within such time

S g
- ~ %

Such renewed or substituted bond, satisfactory to the 1

City Council, the Qouncil shall declare the offioces vacant

and may proceed to appoint a person to fill the same.




...3,.,

(5) The Sureties upon the bond of such (lerk shall
pe liable to indemnify any persoh against any loss or
damage sustained by such person in any legal proceedings
to which such person was a party in consequence of any
neglect, default, misconduct br misfeasance committed
by such Clerk in his office.

(6) Any such person may maintain an action against
such Surety in respect to such loss or damage in the
name of the City of Halifax without any permission to
do so being obtained therefor from the said City. 1In
such case the Qity of H&lifax shall not be liable for
any costs, expenses or damages incurred by such person
in maintaining such action, -

(7) The premium upon.such bond shall be paid by the
¢ity, and may either be inéluded in the yearly estimates
or borrowed from any bank or fund available and with
the interest thereon included in the estimﬁtes for the

next succeeding year,

3, Subsection (1) of Section 332 is amended by adding
hereto, immediately following the last word thereof the
ollowings

All or any part of the amount to be borrowed, may,

by resolution of the Council, be borrowed for. a fixed .
term not exceeding six months and the Treasurer shall
issue in acknowledgment thereof a Treasurer's warrant | N

or warrante to be signed by the Mayor, the Olerk and him-

self, Such‘warrant or warrants shalllspecify the time
and place of repayment, the year on acocount of which the
money is borrowed, the rate of interest, and shall be

in such form as the Qouncil shall approve.




L

-4

the Charter is amended by inserting therein, iﬁmediaten
; following ‘Section 333 thereof, the following: -
3334, The City may defray out of the inﬁerest account
of the Oity the cost of any banking service charge or
pank exchange, made against the City in respect of any

trust fund, sinking fund or bank account of the Oity or

under its control.

: The Charter is amended by adding thereto; immediately
ollowing Section 340, the following sections:
3404, (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of the preced-
ing section, in any case where the Council shall consider
it to be in the best interests of the City, the 0ity
may borrow money and establish, for the repayment of
that loan, a special sinking fund, the maturity of which
such fund oéours after the matﬁrity of the said loan.
(2) 1In any such case, the City may, upon the maturity
of such loan, and upon the maturity of any loan, made

to repay such original or subsequent loan, which matures

prior to the completion of payments into-the said sinking
fund so establishéd, issue a new loan, for the purpose
of repaying such original or subsequent loan, from the
proceeds of the same, and any such loan 80 igsued, for g
the repayment of a prior loan, shall be issued in accord- | K

ance with the provisions of the Halifax (ity Oharter,

- relating to the Qity of Halifax.consolidafed Fund and
shall be in addition to the amounts previously authorized
to be borrowed as part of that fund, provided however,
that the total period'of the original loan, so made,
together with the total period of such subsequent loan
or loans issued hereunder, shall not exceed the period
in respect to which the sinking fund was established,

but not in any case to exceed thirty years.




.-5..

340B. The City may, at any time, by a resolution of
the council, borrow from any bank or fund available,
such amounts of money as may be required to pay off any
loan outstanding at such time and shall apply such money
to the repayment of such loan, and the Oity may subsequent-
1y issue a new loan, secured by.stock or debentures of
the 0ity, and such 1oén shall be issued in‘aooordanoe
with the provisions of the Halifax City Charter, relating
to the @ity of Halifax Oonsolidatgd Fund and shall be

b 40000 e

in addition to the amounts previously authorized to be

borrowed a8 part of that fund, and the Qity shall apply

the proceeds thereof to the repayment of such amounts

so borrowed,

D Section 373 is amended by inserting therein immediate—

y following the word "Scotia! in the sixth line thereof the
ords - "or the property of The 0ity of Halifax'.

(Explanatory Note: At present Section 373 provides that
when any Orown property is occupied by any person for
residential, recreational, commercial or industrial pur-
pose; such person shall be liable to pay the COity a tax
assessed to the same amount as if he were himself the
owner of such property: The effect of the amendment
is merely to extend the same provisions to include Oity
property.)

g ?fﬁﬁtfﬁ”fﬁ

. Section 396 is amended by adding thereto the following i

Jubsections
P (5) The owner of any real property, shall, at the ‘Z¢4%f52;54
| ' #
request of the Assessor, furnish him with a statement A5 2

containing the names of all occupants of such real pro-
perty, the rents payable by each, and the services; if
any, received by such occupant.  Such statement shall

be verified by the affidavit of said owner.




~Hw

section 425 is amended by adding thereto the follow-

ing subsections

(8) Any person who has been assessed for a household
tax, business tax or other occupation tax, at ény time
after the general assessmeﬁt has been made in respect
of the civic year forIWhich such tax has been aéseséed,
shall be allowed a discount of two and one-half percent
of the amount of such tax, if the same has been paid
in full during the month of May in such civio year, or
a discount of one and one-half percent if the same has
been pald in full in any other month of such civic year,
within thirty days of the date of delivery or mailing
of such aséessment notice, provided however that such
person shall pay to the City, upon the unpaid amount Qf
such taxes, interest at the rate then current in the
0ity, from the first day of September in such civic year,
or in the case where such assessment notice is delivered
or mailed subsequent to the first day of August in such
civic year, from thirty days subsequent to such date of‘
delivery or mailing, provided however that nothing herein
contained shall be construed to prevent the Qollector,
in any case in which he considers the (Olty may suffer
less from requiring ﬁhe whole tax to be paid forthwith
or from taking immediate proceedings by warrant, writ
or other legal proceedings for the immediate recovery

0of the said tax.

Section 43LA. is amended by adding thereto the follow-

R Subsection:

(2) The provisions of the preceding subsection shall
apply to and be binding upon:all personsrwhose salafy

Or wages is or aré”paid, directly or indirectly out of
the general revenue of the Oity, including the members

°f the Police Force and the Fire Department.




.-7.._.

the Charter is amended by inserting therein immédiateu'

Y o

| co1l0owing Section HHOA, the following section:

MioB. In any case where the owner of any personal
property leases the same t0 any person for the purﬁoses
of any trade, profession or other calling carried on
for the purposes of gain, and such person is assessed
in respect thereto for a Business Tax, such personal
property shall be deemed to be the property of Sﬁch person
and the lien of the Qity for such taxes shall apply %o
the same and 1t may be taken and sold under warrant for
the amount of such taxes. Any balance at such sale,
after payment of the sald taxes and the expenses of ad=
vertising and selling shall be paid to such person or
to such other person as proves to the satisfaction of

the collector that he is entitled to the same.

I, Section 461 is amended by adding thereto the following
.bsection:. |
(4) Before delivering the said deed to the purchaser,

the Collector shall submit the same to the Auditor who
shall ascertain whether the amount of the purchase money
due to the Qity in respect to the said deed has been
pald to the‘City and if such amount has in fact been
paid to the 0ity, the Auditor shall place upon the sald
deed a certificate to this effect, and until such certifi-
cate is 8o blaced upon the said.Deed, no delivery of

the same to any purchaser shall be binding upon the C0ity.

2 Section U471 is amended by adding thereto the following
hubsection:
(2) Before delivering any deed of any property to
any purchaser, such Qommittee shall first submit the

same to the Auditor who shall ascertain whether the amount




~&..

of the purchase money due to the CGity in respect to the
gaid deed has been paid to the dity and if such amount
nas in fact ﬁeen pald to the QOity,. the Auditor shall
place upon the saild deed.;.oertifioatg to tﬂis effect,
and until'suoh certificate is 80 pldced upon the said
peed, no delivery of the same to any purchaser shail

be binding upon the (City.

3, The Gharter is amended by adding thereto immediately

ollowing Section 614 thereof, the following section:

‘ 6144, Béfore any deed conveying any property by the
¢ity is delivered to the purchaser thereof, the same
shall be submitted to the Auditor, by the official in
charge thereof, and the Auditor shall ascertain whether
the nmount of the purchnse money due to the @ity in respect
to the said deed has been pnid to the 0ity and if such
amount has in fnct been paid to the Qity, the Auditor
shall place upoh the said deed‘a certificate to this
effect, and until such certificate is so placed upon the
snid deed,_no delivery of the same to any purchaser shall

be binding upon the Qity.

14, Subsection (2) of Section 463 is amended by adding
hereto immediately following the word "notﬂ in the fourth

Line thereof, the following words:

"and from all claims for dower of the wife and courtesy
of the husband of the previous owner thereof, as the 4
case may be,"

(Explonatory Notes; It has been suggested that a sale

of property for taxes does not operate to bar, the dower

of the wife or the courtesy of the husband of the owner

of the property immediately prior to the sale. ?his
amendnent is intended to remove any doubts in this regard.)




...9....

;,  Section 470 is repenled and the following is substituted

nerefor:

470. The Tax Property Sale Committee, consisting of
the Mayor and-one alderman from each ward, appointed
thereto by the Council, shall be a oommittee to dispose
of any or all properties so purohaséd by the City, and
that committee may, with the approvdl of the Council
first had and obtained therefqr, sell, lease, or other-

wise dispose of the same,

b, subsection (3) of Section 559 is amended by adding
hereto, immediately following the last word thereof, the
ords:
"out no such amendment shall be made to such plan or
list after the expiration of Two years from the date

of the filing of the same."

7.  Subsection (4) of Section 561 is amended by adding
hereto, immediately following the last word thereof, the
ordg
"out no such amendmenthhall be made to such plan or
list after the expiration of two years from the date

of the filing of the same."

.5, Subsection (3) of Section 566 is amended by adding
biereto immediately following the last word thereof, the

ordg .y

"out no such amendment shall be made to such plan or

list after the expiration of two years from the date

of the filing of the same."

L9, Subsection (3) of Section 599 is amended by adding

icreto, immediately following the last word thereof, the




—~10~

ords:

"put no such amendment shall be made to such plan or
list after the expiration of two years from the date

of the filing of the -same."

0. The Charter is amended by repealing Sections 572 to

77 inclusive, substituting therefor the following sections:

572. (1) VNotwithstanding the provisions of Chapter
10 of the Revised Statutes "The Street Tree Act", the said

hapter shall not apply to the City of Halifax,

| (2) The Committee on Public Gardens, Parks.and Com—
ons, shall have the power, subject to the control of the
Mouncil as hereinafter set forth, to plant, set out, maintain
Jod care for trees on any of the public streets within the
ity.

(3) Before proceeding to plant upon any street any
rees in respect to which thé cost of providing and planting
e sane is to be charged against the owners of the real pro-
jcrty in front of which such trees are to be planted, the
ald Committee shall firset secure the approval of the Council
‘herefor.

(W) The said Oommittee shall, from time to time, formu—
ate such plans of street tree planting as shall seem expedient,
ut before such plans are put into effect the same shall first
¢ subnitted to the Qouncil for approval.

(5) Before any tree is plantedlin any street the location

i Such tree shall be first approved by the 0ity Engineer.

573+ (1) The total cost of providing, planting or
IMsplanting trees, in any streets, during any season, and
[ cuitable guards, curbing or grating for the protection

“0Teof, when necessary and of the proper replacing of any




words:

"out no such amendment shall be made to such plan or .
list after the expiration of two years from the date

of the filing of the -same."

o0, The Charter is amended by repesling Sections K572 to

h77 inclusive, substituting therefor the following sections:

572. (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter
110 of the Revised Statutes "The Street Tree Act", the said
chapter shall not apply to the City of Halifax,

(2) The Committee on Public Gardens, Parks.and Com-
mons, shall have the power, subject to the control of the
gouncil as hereinafter set forth, to plant, set out, maintain
and care for trees on any of the public streets within the
City,

(3) Before proceeding to plant upon any street any
trees in respect to which the cost of providing and planting
the same is to be charged against the owners of the real pro-
perty in front of which such trees are to be planted, the
sald Committee shall first secure the approval of the (ouncil

tnerefor,

(4) The said Committee shall, from time to time, formu-
late such plans of street treec planting as shall seem expedient,

but before such plans are put into effect the same shall firset

be submitted to the Council for approval.

(5) Before any tree is planted in any street the location

¢f such tree shall be first approved by the Oity Engineer.

573. (1) The total cost of providing, planting or
transplanting trees, in any streets, during any season, and
of suitable guards, curbing or grating for the protection

thereof, when necessary and of the proper replacing of any

e TR G T e T ST

R S W e Stk




~11~

pavement or sidewalk necessarily disturbed in the doing of
guch work, and including a reasonable amount to cover the

cost of uncollectible assessments and clerical expenses in
respect of such trees, shall be jointly borne by the owners

of the real property in front’ of which such trees were planted
or set out, and such cost shall be divided into the same number
of units as trees so planted and each owner shall be abBsessed
for the same number of units of such cost as the number of |
trees so planyed in front of the real property owned by him;
and the said Committee shall inform the City Engineer of the
location of each tree so planted, and the total cost of plant-
ing all such trees, as hereinbefore provided, aﬁd the Engineer
shall make a 1list of the owners of the real property in front
of which such trees were so planted and the share of the said
cost of planting the trees to be borne by each such owner,

and shall file such 1list in his office, and shall certify

the said lists to the Qity Council and to the Oity Collector;
and upon the filing of the said list and the certification

of the same the amount due by such owner shall be collected

in the same manner as the general rates and taxes of the City
and, if not paid by the real property owner as hereinbefore
provided, shall become a lien upon the said real property

in front of which said trees were so planted or set out, which
shall be enforced in the same manner as the lien upon real
property for the real property tax.

(2) Upon such 1list being completed, filed and certi-
fied, the same shall in any action or proceeding be conclusive
evidence of the liability of every person named therein, in
respect to each property of which he is stated to be the ewner,
Tor the amount statedvin respect to each such property.

(3) Any such plan or 1list may be amended by the En-

zineer from time to time within three years from the date




12—

of the filing of the same, and any such amendment shall in

1ike manner be conclusive evidence of the facts stated therein.

574. (1) The said Committee may authorize ény person
to plant trees on any street, but the location of such trees
snall be‘approved by the City Engineer.

(2) Any owner of property wishing to have trees plant-—
e¢ in the street in front of his property may, on obtaining
the authorization of the said Qommittee to such planting,

nay to the Treasurer such sum for each tree that he wishes

nianted, as the Superintendent of Halifax Common deems sufficient

to defray the cost of purchasing and planting the same, and
«hall receive a receipt in duplicate therefor, one of which
duplicates he may lodge with the Superintendent of Public
sardens and the Superintendent shall at the next appropriate
sceson cause such planting to be done.

(3) The owner may specify the description of tree
which he wishes to have planted, and the same shall be planted
accordingly, but the sald Superintendent shall not.be required
50 plant any tree which in his opinion is not of a suiltable
description.

(4) If the cost of purchasing.and planting such trees
does not amount to the sum paid to the Treasurer, the balance

sacll be returned to the person who paid the same.

575. (1) No trees on any street shall be cut down,
crimmed or removed except under the supervision and directions
0f the Superintendent of Public Gardens.

(2) No trees on any street shall be cut down, trimmed
or removed by any person unless permission 8o to do has been
first obtained from the said Committee, and then only under

oe supervision and directions of the said Superintendent.

o o T T AT M et e 1 - .
. . = § e e e e e e




% 3

(3) Every person who contravencs this section shall
for each tree so cut down, trimmed or removed, bé liable to

» penalty not exceeding one hundred dollars, and in default

of payment, to imprisonment for a period not exceeding sixty EJ
days.

(4) 1In addition to the remedies hereinbefore prescrib—
ed in this section, the owner of the property, in front of
which any tree stands, may‘maintain an action in his own nsme
e restrain any contravention of this section, or to recover

any damage done to his property thereby,

576. If any part of a tree standing on private pro-
perty interferes with the public use of any street, the engineer
may request the Superintendent of Public Gardens to cut or
trim the same in order to remove such interference, and the
gald Superintendent shall upon such request so but or trim
such tree and may, if necessary for that purpose, enter on

such private property.

577. The Qouncil may make an ordinance prescribing
for the care of and the prevention of injuries to trees on
the streets and such ordinance may provide suitable fines and

penalties for violations of such ordinances.

21. The 0ity may expend, during the civic year 1937-1938,
a Bum not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for the
purpose of providing the Committee on Public Gardens, Parks ‘f

f;
and Commons with an appropriation to be used by such Gommittee ;
h

for the purpose of trimming, pruning and caring for trees

in the streets, and any sums so required fbr this purpose
may be borrowed from any bank or fund available and, with r

the interest thereon, included in the estimates for the civic B

year 1938-1939.




-1 U

2o, Subsection (1) of Section 310 is amended by inserting
therein, immediately following the second paragraph thereof,
the following paragraph: |
A sum not exceeding five hundred dollars for pruning,
trimming and replacing trees in the streeté by the Com-

mittee on Public Gardens, Parks and Commons.

23, Each owner of real property on Studley Avenue at the
date of the coming into force of this Act, in front of which
real property the Committee on Public Gardens, Parks & (Qommons,
auring the oivid year 1935-1936, planted a tree or trees,

shall be liable to pay and shall pay to the City in respect

of each such tree so planted in front of the said real property
so owned by such owner, as aforesaid, the sum of three dollars,
and such sum due by each such ownér shall be payable within
thirty days of a demand made therefor by the City Collector,
106 the same shall be from the date of the coming into force

of this Act, a lien upon the said real property of such owner,
in front of which such trees were so planted, which lien shall
be enforced in the same manner as the lien upon real property
for a real property tax; if such sum is not paid within thirty
days from the date of such demand, such sum shall bear interest
from the date of the coming into force of this Act untll payment

thereof at the rate of six per centum per annum.

el,  cubsection (6) of Section 815 is amended by striking
out the words "Committee on Works" in the eighth and ninth %

lines thereof and substituting therefor the words "COity Oouncili) ﬂ7ékw/

Woﬂ«/
- O llhpr o . . 2 41t 5 5
5 Subsection (1) of Section 938 is amended by adding o F <

‘hereto after the last word thereof the following paragraph:
For preventing persons under 14 years of age from walk-

ing or being on any etreet of the City after nine o'cloc



~15-

at night, and may provide that such ordinance shall not

apply to certain persone in certain cases. .

26. (1) There shall be constituted a Board composed of

o, person to be appointed by the Chief Justice of the Province,
and two aldermen to be annually appointed thereto by the Council,
to deal with the arrears of rates, taxes and betterment charges
outstanding and due or appearing to be due to the Qity previous
to the first day of May, 1924, and in dispute., Such Board
shall have power to adjust such dispute and to find and fix
the amount due the City; to extend the time for payment of
amounts found due, or to make any other proper or necessary
arrongement in respect of such matters and to take in the name
of the ity any mortgage of real or personal property or other

sccurity, and any such adjustments, finding, fixing, extension

oi arrangements upon confirmation thereof by the (ouncil shall
e legal and binding on the City.,

(2) The said Board may examine any witness and may,
i it deems fit, require evidence to be given under oath,
such oath to be administered by any member of the Board.

(3) Such Board shall continue until the 30th day ef
\pxil, 4.D., 1942,

4y Notwithetanding the provisions of the City Charter
respecting the same, the amount charged against The Eastern ﬁ

Trust Qompany, as owner of certain real property, situated

upon the eastern and western sides of that portion of Connaught
\venue lying between the north line of Bayers Road and the

south line of Regent Street, being the share of the cost of

loring a sewer in such portion of gonnaught Avenue to be borne
VY the owner of real property on such portion, fronting on

i cuch sewer, is hereby declared to have been due and owing by




-16~

the said The Eastern Trust Company to the Gity'from the date
of the filing of the plan and 1ist in respect to the same,
and the City ié hereby declared to have had a lien therefor
ypor such property from the date of the.filing of such plan
and 1ist.

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 599
of the Charter, no payment of the ééid amount or any portion
thereof shall be made by the said The Eastern Trust Company
until the first day of May, A.D., 1942, and no interest upon
such amount shall be charged against the said The Fastern
"rust Company prior to the first day of May, A.D., 1942,

(3) The amount due by the said Qompany shall be divided

nto ten equal instalments, the first of which shall be payable
on the said first day of May, A.D., 1942, and one, together
with accrued interest, on each succeeding first day of May
thereafter until the Whole is paid.

(4) The Qouncil may by rasolution, at any time prior
to the first day of May, A.D., 1942, at the request of The
Eastern Trust Qompany, extend the provisions of this section
beyond the said first Aay of May, A.D,, 1942, for a period

not exceeding five years therefrom.

28, In any case in which the 0ity is at the time of the
coming into force of this Act, the holder of a second mortgage
or other charge against any real property, subsequent to a
tirst mortgage or any other prior charge against such property,
the Oity may acquire such first mortgage or prior charge,

and any money required for the acquisition of such mortgage

or charge may be borrowed from any bank or fund available,

and repaid in such manner as the Council shall determine.




~17-

29. The assessment of the Lord Nelson Hotel Company Limited
in rospect to the Lord Nelson Hotel, for a period of five |
years from the first day of May 1938 shall be as follows:

(1) The value of the hotel and of the land on which
it stands and is now used in connection therewith, shall be
assessed at the sum of two hundred and sixty thousand dollars
($260,000.00)

(2) The value of the property occupied for the pur-
poses of the Lord Nelson Hotel shall, for the purposes of

the assessment for business tax be assessed on fifty per cent

of the balance of thé said assessment of $260,000.00 remaining
after deduction therefrom, if any, of the value of that portion

of the real property included in the said valuation of $260,000.00,
occupied for the purposes of any trade, profession or other

cnlling carried on for purposes of gain by persons other than

S -

the Lord Nelson Hotel Company Limited; the value of such portion
to be deducted, if any, shall be calculated upon the same
proportionate basis to the actual value of such portion as

the assessment of $260,000.00 bears to the actual value of

the Lord Nelson Hotel.
(3) The fire protection water rates shall be rated
on the said valuation of $260,000.00, weter—eonsumpion—te S '1/57
be-charged—at—bhe—pates—from time—to—time—in—fores.
' (4) The Assemsor shall make such assessment, as here-
inbefore provided before the thirty-first day of December
preceding the civic year in respect to which such assessmenf

18 made,

50, (1) For the purpose of assessment and taxatlon, the

Dartmouth Ferry Qommission in each year during the period

o fifteen years, boginning on the lst day of May, 1937;4pay

e fand o 2K ' %«%WW
MaL;WWaMéM jaen oozt 457




-1 8

~ Real Property tax to the Qity of Halifax in respect of the
“yenl property occupied by the Commission in the City of Halifax,
nt the rate current in the City upon an assessment of 4140,000. 00,
nd o Business Tax in reépect of the real property in the |
anid City, occupied by the Commission for the purposes of
+ne trade or other calling of the Commiasion, at the said
rate, upon an assessment of $20,000.00, together with such
sun a8 may be assessed for the Highway Tax, upon an assess-

aent of $40,000.00.

(2) The Memorandum of Agreement entered into between
The City of Hnlifax and The Dartmouth Ferry Commission and
dnted the £ % day of February, A.D., 1937, and set forth
in Schedule "A" hereof, is hereby ratified and confirmed and

deoclared to be binding upon both parties thereto.




Herch 2nd, 1937,

1. Scction 124,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, scconded by
Alderman Freda that this itom be approved., Motion
put and passed, 9 voting for the same and 4 against

it as followsi~—

FOR THE MOTION - AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Burgess
Frede, _ Curran
Gates Curtls
Keshen Gough
McDongld
Mitchell
Smeltzer
Sztoph | |
Walker
~Q- . " —lf

24 Section 163A,

Moved by Aldermen Gatcs, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer that phig 1tem be approved. Motlon passcd.
3. Scctlon 332, |

Moved by Aldermah Donovan, scconded by
Alderman Gat®s that this item be approved. Motlon
passcd.

L, Scction 333%A. |
Moved by Alderman Stooh,,seodndod by Alderman

Gates that thlis item be approved. Motlon passed.
Be Section 3U0A,
Moved by Alderman Stech, sgconded by Alderman

Donovan that this item be approved. Motlon passocd.

L U5 P.M,
> Aldermen Sulliven and McCarthy arrilve

and teke thelr seats in Councll.

Section 340B.

Moved by Alderman Stech, sgconded by Aldcrnpen

Donoven thet this item be approveds Motion passed.




~--

, | March 2nd, 1937.
6. Scction 373,

—— pon

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, scconded by
Aldermen Gough that this® itom be doleted from the
logislation. Motion passed.

Alderman Stoch wishing to be rccorded against.
7. Section 396;

Moved by Alderman Gough, .scconded by Alderman
Gatecs that this item be expunged;

-

-«

Moved in amendment by Alderman Curren, seconded
by Aldcerman Burgess that the lcglslation, as

submitted be amondod to road“qs followgs—

Scction 396 is gmended by addin@ thereto the
following subscctions

(5) The owner of any rcal property, shall,
furnish the Assessor with a statcment
containing the neameg of 2ll occupants of
such rcal property, the rents payable
by cach, and the gcrvices, 1f any,reccived,
by such occupant. Such statoment shall
be verificd by the affidavit of sald ovnch.

Amendment put and lost, 4 voting for the

same and M apainst 1t as follows:-

¥OR- THE AMENDMENT - - AGAINST IT
Aldernien Burgess Aldermeri Curtis
Curran Donovan
MceCarthy Freda
MeDonald Gates_
Gough
Keshen
Mitchell
Smeltzer
Stech
Sullivan
tf Wallker
il ‘ 11~

The motion toexpunge the item was then put

and passed, 12 voting for thc same and % agalnst 10

] /

~452~

ag Tollowse—




March 2nd, 1937,

FOR THL MOTION ACGAINST IT
Aldcrmen Burgcss Aldormen Keshon
Curron Mitcholl
Curtls ' Wallor
Donov:n
Freds
Grntes
Gough
McCarthy
McDoneld
Smeltzor
Steeh,
Sullivan o
-12- ~-

8. Scetion 4on,

—

Moved by Alderman Burgess, soconded by
Alderman Gntes that this item be approved. Motion
passed.

9. Section 43LA,

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by
Aldcerman Donovan that this itom De appfoved.
Motlon passcd.

10,  Scction W44oB,

Moved by Aldermen Mitchell, scconded by
Alderman Currsn thot this item be deletede
Motion pagsed.

11.  Section L61,

Moved by Aldcrman Mcdarthy, secconded by _
Alderman Getes thet this itom be approved. Motion
pagsed.

12; Scction 471,

Moved by Alderman Mccarthy, seconded by _
Alderman Gates that this iltem be approved. Motion
passedi
13, Section 6144,

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, sefonded by _
Alderman Gates that this item be approved, Motion

[

~u53u

passed,




Morch 2na, 1937,
14,  Scction U463, | "

Moyod,by Alderman MeCorthy, scconded by
alderman Gotes that this item be approvede Motion
pagscd. . }
15,  Scction 470, | | &

| Moved by Alderman Gates,  seconded by Alderman | |
Stech thet this item bc'approved. Motlon passed.
16, Scction 359.

| Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by,
Alderman McCarthy thet this item be approved.
Motlon passed. |
17. Section 561,

| Moved by Aldcrman Gates, seconded by Alderman

McCarthy that ﬁpis item be approved. Motion passced.
18, Secctlon 566,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded Dby,
Alderman McCarthy that this item be approved.

Motion po.gscde.
19, 8ection 599,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by,

Alderman McCarthy that this ltem be approved,

Motlon pagsed,
20,  Section 572 to 577 inclusive.

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by
Alderman Gateg that these items be approved.

Motion passed.

2l. Appropriation for Gardens Commlttee for the
; Purpose of trimming,pruning and caring for
trees 1in the Strectag.

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, geconded by
Alderman Gates that this 1tem be approved. Motlon

sased. ' '
= =Ll




March 2nd, 1937.

22, Section 310.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Aldepman Freda that this item be approved. Motion
passed; - , -

23, Trees on Studley Avehue.

Moved by Alderman McCerthy, seconded by _
Alderman Gates that thls item be approved. Motion
passed. |
ol, Section &15,

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by
Alderman Gates that the legislation as submitted be
amended to read:- o

- M"gSyubgection (6) of Section &5 is amended by
striking out the words "Committee on Works" &n the
elghth and ninth lines thereof and substituting
therefor the words "City Council, after rececipt
by the Council of %,report thereon from the
Committee on Works".

Motion passedi
25 Section 938,

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by

Alderman Donovan that this item be deleted. 3

Motion put and passed, & voting for the same.and

6 against it as followst-

FOR THE MOTION | ' | - AGAINST IT“
Aldermen Curtis Aldermen Burgegs
Donovan Curran
Freda Keghen
Gates McDonald
Gough Stech
McCarthy Sullivan
Smelfzer L
Walker
— 8-4 4 ! --5—4
~455~




March 2nd, 1937,

26. Appointment of Board to deal with Tax
Assessments,

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded by
Alderman Stech that this item be deleted.. Motilon
pagscd.-

27. Sewer charges — Connaught Avenue,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded by
.Alderman Smeltzer that this item be approved.
Motlion passed, .

28&. Second Mortgage held by City.
| Moved by Alderman Gatcs, seconded by

Aldcrmen Donovan that this item be approved,

-

Moved in amendment by Alderman Gough, scconded

by Alderman Burgcess that thls item be delétod,

Amendment put and lost, 5 voting for the same and &

against 1t as follows:-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Burgegs Aldermen Curran
Curtis Donovan
Gough Gates
Smeltzer Keshen
Walker McCarthy

McDonald
Steech
Sullivan

for the same and 5 agalnst 1t as followsi-

FOR THE MOTION, ‘ AGAINST IT
Aldermen Curril: Aldermen Burgess
Donovan Curtls
Gates Gough
Keshen Smeltzer
McCarthy . Walker
McDonald

StQCh P
Sulllivan , p

~456~

...5...

The motion was then put and passed, & voting




March 2nd, 1937..

29. Asscssment, Lord Nelson Hotel Co.Ltd.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Curtis that this item be approved, aftcr
doldtinglﬁart of Sub-scction 3 and- reading as
followas—

(2) The firec protection water rates shall bo
ratcd on the sai@ valuation of $3260,000.00,
Motlon passed.

0. Asscssmant and taxatioh, Dartmouth Ferry
Commission,

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Aldermen Getes that thls item be amended to include
aftor the numbers 1937 in the third line thercof
the following words Nag part of the consideration
for the agrccmont hereinafter referrcd to shall

Motion pasgssods
SEWER CHARGES
The City Solicltor submitted and

rocad the following item of leglslation,

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of the
City Charter, rcspecting thc same, the amounts
charged against persons for sewer charges ln respeet
to sowecrs laid by the City in the yecars 1933 and
1934, othor than in rcspoct to scwers laid in
any strect or highway, are hereby dcclarcd to have
beon due and owing by such persons to the City
from the datc of the filing of thc plan and llst
in respect to the same, and the Clty 1s hereby
declared. to have had a lien therefor upon guch
property from the date of the filing of such plan

end list.

(2) Notwithstanding tho provisions of Sectlon
599 of_ the Charter, no paymonts of the saild
amounts or any portions thereof shall be madg.by
such persons until the first day of Moy, AeDe1942,
and no intercat upon such ampunts shall accrue
or bc charged againagt such owners prior to te

firgt day of May, A, D. 1942,
W57




March 2nd, 1937,

(3) The amount due by the sald persons ahal
dlvided into ten eual instalments, ghe firs% %fl oe
which shall be payable on the sald first day of
May, A. D 1942, and one, together with accrued
interest, on each succeeding first day of May
thereafter until the whole 1s paid.

(4) The Council may by resolution, at any time
prior to the first of May, A. D. 1942, extend
the provisions of this section beyond the said

first day of May, A. D. 1942, for & period not
excecdlng five years therefrom.. -

Moved by Alderman. Gough, seconded
by Alderman Gates that the draft,legislation as
submitted be approved. Motion passcd,

The Clty Solicitor also submitted
the following logislation,

(1) Notwishstanding that thb provisions of
Section_ 3 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 1880 provides
that the stock or shares lssued by the City unde®
the authority of the sald Act shall be permanent,
the Clty may cause the sald stock or sharecs now
lssued to bccome due and payable upon any interest
date by gilving a notlec to the registerad holders
of such stock or shares, at least three months prior
to any intercst datec, that, upon the interest date
noxt succeeding the glving of such notice, the par
value of such stock or shares will be paid by the
City %o the roglstcred holder of the same upon the
gurrcnder of such stock or shared by the reglstered
holder, and the City shall be decmed to have glven
such notice 1f the samc, encloscd in a prepakd
reglstercd letter, has been malled to the sald
holder at thc last addrcss of aich holder upon tho
sharc or stock register. Upon such notice being
given, the City shall, from and after such next
succecding intercst date, ceasc to be llable to pay
" intorcst on such stock or shares.,

(2) Any money recquired by the City to pay off
or rcdecem such stock or shares, may, by a rcsolution
of thoe Council, be borrowed from any bank or fund
availablo and the City may subsoquently lssue a ney
loan, securcd by stock or dobonturcs, and apply the
procecds to the rcpayment of the money so borrowed.
The maturity of such loan shall not exceed twenty
years, and may be rencwed from time to time for
further perlods of not morc than twenty yocars cach,
until the ginking fund provided therefor shall be
sufficiont to rotirc such loan. BSuch loanh and any
ronewal thercof may by resolution of the Clity |
Council be ealled in and pald off on any intorost
date occurring after the cxplratlon of ten ycars

uu58~




March 2nd, 1937.

from the datc of the issue thercof, upon notice
being glven to the holders of the stock or decbenturcs
issued to securc the same, and such notice shall b3
glven by publishing a noticc of such resolution in
two newspapcers published in the City of Halifax,

one notlec belng inserted in each nowspaper cach
weck for four wecks, and by onc insertion of such
notice in one newspaper published in tho City of
Montreal and in the City of Toronto, tho last
insertion of such noticc being at least three months
prior to tho intcrest date upon which such loan,

or renewal thercof 1s to be called in and pald off,
and upon such notlces having becn so given, the

City shall, from and after such next succeeding
intercst datc coasc to be liable to pay intorest

on such stock or debenturcs. The sinking fund to be
provided shall be calculated upon a basils of onc—
half of onc per centum per annum of the amount
requlrcd to pay or rcdecem such stock or shares.

Moved by Alderman Gatcs, scconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the draft leglslation as
saubmitted be approved. Motlon passed.

SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS

1, The Charter 1s amended as followss:.

Subscetion (6) of Section T4 of the First
Schedule to Part 1X of the Charter, respecting
Buildings, -1s rcepcaled."

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman Gates that this iltem be approved. Motion

passed.

2, Subsection (1) of Section 123 is amended
by striking out the words "Assigtant Assessor" in
the seventh line thereof and substituting therefor
the words "Assistant Assessors".

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Gates that this item bo approved. Motion
put and passed, 10 voting for the same and 3

agrinst it as follows:i-
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Burgess Aldermen Curtis
Curran . Gough
Donovan Walker
Gates
Keshen
McCarthy
McDonald
Smeltzer
Stech |,
Sulllivan

-10~




March 2nd, 1937,

. Olause (f) of Subscction (2) of Scetion
361 as the same 1s cnacted by Scetion 4 of Chaptor
55 of the Acts of 1936 1s amended by striking out

the word "mercantile" therein and substi
therefor the word "credit", substituting

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Stech that this item be approved. Motion
passed.

Be The Clty may pay to the Children's Aid
Soclety of Halifax, for the purposes of the sald
Soclety, a sum not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00), and such sum may be borrowed from any
bank or fund avallable and, with the interest
thereon, Included in the estimates for the civie
year 1938“1939. ,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Stech that this item be approved. Motion
passed.

6. The City may charge against the general
regerve fund of the Clty any portion of the taxes
assessed against the Nova Scotia Cold Storage
Company Limited 1in respect of the sald civic year,
which has not been pald to the City.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Stech that thls 1tem be approved, Motion

pa.ssed.

//7. The City may borrow from any bank or fund
avallable a sum not exceeding Three Hundred Dollars,
arfl expend thc same for the purchase of "The
Canadian Abridgment" for the Office 6f the Clty
Solicitor,and such sum so borrowed shall be repald,
with interest thereon, in three equal annual
instalments,. to be included In the estimates and
the first of which sald instalments and Interest
shall be included in the estimates for the clvic
year immediatoly following that in whlch the sald
sum was borrowed, and the remalning instalments
ineluded in the cstimates for each of the two yecars

following such year.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aldorman Gates that this legislation be nob apphoved
and that the sum of $300,00 be placed in the estimates
for fhe civic yeer 1938-39 for the purpose of
purchasing law books for the Solicitor!s Office.

/

Motion pagssced.

~L60~




March 2nd, 1937;

The Clty may borrow the sums set out in
Schedule "B" hereto and expend the same for the
purposes set out opposite each item. The sums so
borrowed shall be repald with interest in such
number of yearly instalments as the Council shall
determine, not exceeding five such instalments,
the flrst payment to be made in the year succeeding
the year in which the money was borrowed, at such
time in such year as the Council shall determine,
and one instalment in each succeeding year at such
time in such year as the Coumcil shall determine;
and the amount of each ingtalment wlth interecst

shall be included in the estimates for the year in
which the same 1s payable.




Mogeh 2nd, 1937,
SCHEDULE "'gh

Five Yonr Maximum Borrowing

To pay the cost of moving the firo (Rccommended
alarm tclograph cquipment from by Committec
1ts preaent loeation in City Hall (on Finenco
to such new locntion as may be | |
scleeted, and reinetalling some,
not excceding $2500,00

alarm toleograph gignal boxes,and
inastnllation of samec and the
rearrangement of Firc Alarm Signal
Box numbers, not exeeoding

$5000,00

To pay for any or ~ll of tho
following:
Painting fcncc =round Pyblic
Gardens; rcoairing outlct of moin
pond therein; ncw drain for
lavatory thercein; new plant stages!
in green-houscs; rccovering with
composition materisl ~nd contingont(
ropairs to the roof of Supcerinteon-
dent!s resideonce; purposc of
lmproving hcating system for grecn
housc; and for the purchage of a
motor truck, n sum not cxceceding
$3570,00

To pay for thc cost of rccovering
with composition material and
contingent rcpairs to the roof
of the Clty Home, n sum_not
excecding 531500,00

]
To pay for thc cost of new firo E

To pay for thc purchage and ,
ingtallation in the City Collecctor
Office, of a Card System for |
Houschold and Business Taxcs,

a sum not mxcecding $1000,00

8

Rccommended by
Committce on
Works.

To pay for thc cost of dredging at |
tho outlets of the dewerg, o sum
not oxcceding $5000,00

To pay for thc cost of storillzers
and othcr equipment for the
Tuberculosis Hogpital, a sum
not cxcecoding $3000.00

Approved by o
(Council Jan.14/37,

Thig item approved; -Aldermen Stoch
and Welker wishing to bc rccorded againgt borrowing
the sum of 85,000.00 for the, purposc of dredging

At the outlets of the scwors,
-lL62~




March 2nd, 1937.

DEATH OF MR. JAMES C. WILLTIAMSON

At this timec Alderman Smeltzer,
rcforrod to the untimeoly denth of Mr. James C.
Williamson, a valucd cmployec of the City
Collcctor's Dopartment, and moved thet the City
Clork bc dirccted to forward o letter 6f condolencce
to his widow. The motion was scconded by Aldermon :

Gatés and passed unanimously.

7435 P.M.

b
§
|

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded ,
by Alderman Gates that this meeting do now adjourns
Motion passca. Meeting ad Journed, %

+ J) Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

ARP L iores -

Wi P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.




